PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8238499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FORGEROCK, INC.	10/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (FORMERLY KNOWN AS OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	399 PARK AVENUE, 38TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10817346
Patent Number:	11347560
Patent Number:	11720410
Patent Number:	11586530
Patent Number:	11689528
Patent Number:	11200081
Application Number:	17549617
Patent Number:	11595215
Patent Number:	11593356
Application Number:	17673692
Application Number:	17124901
Patent Number:	11606210
Patent Number:	11595389
Application Number:	17506516
Application Number:	17542283
Application Number:	17559911
Application Number:	17696739
Application Number:	18114054
Application Number:	18111501
Application Number:	18114688

PATENT

REEL: 065335 FRAME: 0890

508191314

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058516-0154

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RHONDA DELEON

SIGNATURE: /Rhonda DeLeon/

DATE SIGNED: 10/24/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page1.tif source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page2.tif source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page3.tif source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page4.tif source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page5.tif source=Ping Identity - Patent IPSA Executed#page6.tif

<u>GRANT OF</u> SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of October 23, 2023, is made by ForgeRock Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of Blue Owl Capital Corporation (formerly known as Owl Rock Capital Corporation), as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the benefit of the Secured Parties in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Ping Identity Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Project Polaris Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the lending institutions from time to time party thereto (each a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders") and Blue Owl Capital Corporation (formerly known as Owl Rock Capital Corporation), as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans to the Borrower and the Letter of Credit Issuers have agreed to issue Letters of Credit, in each case, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has become a party to the Security Agreement, dated as of October 18, 2022, in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments restatements, supplements and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including the Patents, that is not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans to the Borrower and the Letter of Credit Issuers to make their respective Extensions of Credit under the Credit Agreement and to induce one or more Cash Management Banks or Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements with the Borrower and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries or Secured Hedge Agreements with the Borrower and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as context dictates.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby grants a lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations.

- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. The provisions of Section 8.7 of the Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

KE 101266974.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written

FORGEROCK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

as the Grantor

Name: Raj Dani

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights]

BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as the Collateral Agent

By: Blue Owl Credit Advisors LLC,

its Investment Advisor

Name: Jon en Oever
Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 065335 FRAME: 0895

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
ForgeRock, Inc.	16/579,740	10,817,346	Secure Service Isolation Between Instances of Cloud Products Using a SaaS Model
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/068,653	11,347,560	Secure Service Isolation Between Instances of Cloud Products Using a SaaS Model
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/550,916	11,720,410	Secure Service Isolation Between Instances of Cloud Products Using a SaaS Model
ForgeRock, Inc.	16/790,724	11,586,530	Methods and Systems for Correctly Assembling Component Sequences
ForgeRock, Inc.	16/569,574	11,689,528	Transparently Using Origin Isolation to Protect Access Tokens
ForgeRock, Inc.	16/659,553	11/200,081	Systems and Methods for Tuning Containers in a High Availability Environment
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/549,617		Systems and Methods for Tuning Containers in a High Availability Environment
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/124,830	11,595,215	Transparently Using Macaroons With Caveats to Delegate Authorization For Access
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/018,074	11,593,356	Never Stale Caching of Effective Properties
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/673,692		Authentication and access management for heterogeneous sources of anomaly
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/124,901		detection data Secure Verification By A Third-Party Authority Using Bearer Tokens
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/124,982	11,606,210	Secure Activation, Service Mode Access And Usage Control Of Iot Devices Using
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/125,052	11,595,389	Bearer Tokens Secure Deployment Secure Deployment Confirmation of IoT Devices Via Bearer Tokens with Caveats
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/506,516		Identity Time Machine

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/542,283		Token Transformation Filter for the Service Mesh
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/559,911		Role Mining Proximity Analysis for Improved Role-Based Access Control
ForgeRock, Inc.	17/696,739		Console-Based No-Code/Low-Code Theme Management For Authentication Journeys
ForgeRock, Inc.	18/114,054		Identifying Group Membership Through Discharge Macaroon Access Tokens
ForgeRock, Inc.	18/111,501		Rejecting, During Validation, Sequences Of Components With Invalid Input Dependencies
ForgeRock, Inc.	18/114,688		Never Stale Caching Of Effective Properties

PATENT REEL: 065335 FRAME: 0897

RECORDED: 10/24/2023